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STAFF REPORT 

 

DATE:  July 11, 2022 

TO:         Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM:  Planning Staff 

RE:           Petition Number:   2022-40 

Applicant:  Jake Winder 

Status of Applicant: Business Owner   

  Property Owner: Arizona Investors 

  Location:   560A Joyce Road 

Request:  Special Use Permit to allow a B-3 (General Business) 

use (pole vault training facility) in an I-2 (General 

Industrial) zoning district 

 

 

Purpose 

The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit to allow a pole vault training facility, a 

B-3 (General Business) use, in an I-2 (General Industrial) zoning district. Per the City of 

Joliet Zoning Ordinance, B-3 uses may be allowed as special uses in the I-2 district when 

authorized by two-thirds majority vote of the City Council, with the advice of the Zoning 

Board of Appeals in accordance with Section 47-5.2(C). 

 

Site Specific Information 

The site in question is approximately 11.2 acres and contains two warehouse buildings 

and a retention pond. The special use request is for an 18,750 square foot tenant space 

in the larger warehouse building, which is approximately 250’ x 650’ (162,500 square 

feet). This building has five other current tenants: TEAM Industrial Services, Container 

Service Group, Bravo Inc, UNO Volleyball, and Logoplaste Joliet Inc. The smaller 

warehouse is 300’ x 100’ (30,000 square feet) and is occupied by Ameriplate, Inc. 

 

In 1986, along with the approval of the preliminary plat for the overall commercial and 

industrial subdivision, this site was reclassified from B-3 (General Business) to I-2 

(General Industrial) zoning because of a proposal for a soy processing plant, which was 

never built. The existing warehouses were built in 1998. In August 2016, the City Council 

approved a Special Use Permit to allow a volleyball club (UNO Volleyball), a B-3 use, in 

another tenant space in the larger warehouse. 

 

Surrounding Zoning, Land Use and Character 

The property is located in the Oak Leaf Center subdivision, which contains a mix of light 

industrial and commercial uses. The Cornerstone Services administrative offices and 
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services center are located across the street on Joyce Road. The zoning and land use 

for the adjacent properties are as follows: 

 

• North:  I-1 (Light Industrial), commercial / industrial 

• South: I-80; Village of Rockdale I-1 (Heavy Commercial / Light Industry), industrial 

• East:  I-1, commercial / industrial 

• West:  I-1 and I-2, commercial 

 

Applicable Regulations 

• Section 47-14.3 (D)  Prohibited Uses – All Industrial Districts (B-3 Uses) 

• Section 47-14.3 (C)  Prohibited Uses – All Industrial Districts (Conditions) 

• Section 47-5.2 (C)  Criteria for issuance of a Special Use Permit 

(refer to attachment) 

         

Discussion 

The petitioner, Jake Winder of RISE Pole Vault Training Center, is seeking approval of a 

Special Use Permit to allow a pole vault training facility, a B-3 (General Business) use, in 

an I-2 (General Industrial) district. The training center is currently located in Shorewood 

but the location does not have enough room to allow a full approach to the vaulting bar 

and pit. The petitioner would like to relocate to the space in Joliet because it is large 

enough to accommodate a full approach as well as other training equipment, and thus 

allow for a higher quality operation. 

 

RISE Pole Vault mainly serves high school and college level athletes. The center 

operates in the afternoons and evenings, from around 3:00 p.m. to 8:30 p.m., and 

occasionally on weekends. The center generally runs two classes at a time of 

approximately 6 to 9 people each, with one coach per 9 athletes. The proposed tenant 

space has enough parking in front to accommodate the users of the facility, and the site 

also has additional parking located along the west, north, and east sides of the warehouse 

building. Employees of RISE may park in the overflow parking to leave the spaces out 

front available for the athletes. 

 

The proposed location for the training facility is within a multi-tenant warehouse that 

contains both light industrial and commercial uses. In 2016, the City Council approved a 

special use permit to allow UNO Volleyball, a volleyball club, to be located in another 

tenant space at this site. Per the Zoning Ordinance, B-3 uses are allowed as special uses 

in the I-2 zoning district if they are not “adversely affected by their location within industrial 

districts” and when the proposed use does not interfere with “the orderly and economic 

development of the remaining portions of the industrial district.” 
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Conditions  

If the Zoning Board desires to approve this Special Use Permit to allow a pole vault 

training facility, a B-3 (General Business) use, in an I-2 (General Industrial) zoning 

district, the following conditions would be included: 

 

1. Should the property be declared a public nuisance, it shall be subject to a 

rehearing and a possible revocation of the Special Use Permit; and 

 

2. That the business shall be registered with the City Clerk’s Office.  

  



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

CRITERIA FOR SPECIAL USES 
Section 47-5.2 (C) of the Zoning Ordinance states: 
  
A special use permit shall not be granted unless the applicant establishes by clear and convincing 
evidence:  
 
 

Does the evidence 
presented sustain this 

criteria? 

 
Comments 

(1) That the establishment, 
maintenance or operation of the 
special use will not be 
detrimental to or endanger the 
public health, safety, morals, 
comfort, or general welfare; and  

  

(2) That the special use will not 
be injurious to the use and 
enjoyment of other property in 
the immediate vicinity for the 
purposes already permitted, nor 
substantially diminish and impair 
property values within the 
neighborhood; and 

  

(3) That the establishment of the 
special use will not impede the 
normal and orderly development 
and improvement of surrounding 
property for uses permitted in the 
district; and  

  

(4) That adequate utilities, 
access roads, drainage, and/or 
other necessary facilities have 
been or will be provided; and 

  

(5) That adequate measures 
have been or will be taken to 
provide ingress and egress so 
designed as to minimize traffic 
congestion in the public streets; 
and 

  

(6) That the special use shall in 
all other respects conform to the 
applicable land use regulations 
of the district in which it is 
located and shall not be in 
violation of any other applicable 
law, ordinance or regulation; and 

  

(7) At least one (1) year has 
elapsed since any denial of any 
prior application for a special 
use permit that would have 
authorized substantially the 
same as all or part of the sites, 
unless conditions in the area 
have substantially changed. 

  

 





















4 
 

Figure 1: Tenant space at 560A Joyce Road, and adjacent parking 
 

 
 

Figure 2: 162,500 square foot warehouse building, view east from Joyce Road 
 

 

Entrance for 560A 








